
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

CEMETERIES ACT 1933 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

Instrument No. 42 of 1999 

Under subsection 22A(1) of the Cemeteries Act 1933,1 REVOKE the 
Determination of Fees made by Instrument No. 126 of 24 June 1998 notified 
in Gazette SI67 of 29 June 1998, and DETERMINE that the fees payable for 
the purposes of the Act shall be as set out in the attached schedule. 

The fees shall be effective from 1 March 1999. 

Dated this twenty-sixth day of February 1999 

Brendan Michael Smyth 
Minister for Urban Services 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER 
THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

FEES 

Allotment and Maintenance Fees Amount ($) 

Gungahlin Cemetery 

Lawn area - allot 280.00 
Ex-Service area - allot 280.00 
Children's Garden area (12 years & under) - allot 72.00 
Headstone area - allot 456.00 
Family Estate area (Double Allotment) - allot 709.00 
Memorial Gardens (Ashes) - allot 201.00 
Wall of Remembrance (ashes) - allot 285.00 

Lawn area - maint 218.00 
Ex-Service area - maint 218.00 
Children's Garden area (12 yrs & under) - maint 218.00 
Headstone area - maint 129.00 
Family Estate area (Double Allotment) - maint 999.00 
Memorial gardens (ashes) - maint 208.00 
Wall of Remembrance (ashes) - maint 77.00 

Woden Cemetery 

Lawn area - allot 616.00 
Ex-Service area - allot 616.00 
Children's Garden area (12 years & under) - allot 158.00 
Headstone area - allot 1,003.00 
Memorial Gardens (Ashes) - allot 398.00 

Lawn area - maint 480.00 
Ex-Service area - maint 480.00 
Children's Garden area (12 yrs & under) - maint 480.00 
Headstone area - maint 284.00 
Memorial gardens (ashes) - maint 183.00 

Hall Cemetery 

Headstone area - allot 119.00 
Headstone area - maint 82.00 
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THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

Reservation Fees (Reservation of an allotment) 

Gungahlin & Hall Cemeteries 

Reservation of a specific allotment by pre-paying the 
relevant fees plus an additional 50% of the allotment fee. 

Reservation of an unspecified allotment, or the adjacent 
allotment at the time of burial by pre-paying the relevant fees. 

Woden Cemetery 

Reservation of a specific allotment by pre-paying the relevant fees 

Interment Fees - Weekdays 
(Preparation for and burial in a standard allotment) 

Children's Garden - Gungahlin 362.00 
Children's Garden - Woden 398.00 
Headstone area - Gungahlin/Hall 730.00 
Headstone area - Woden 1014.00 
Vault - Gungahlin 129.00 
Vault - Woden 142.00 
All other areas - Gungahlin 730.00 
All other areas - Woden 803.00 
Triple Depth - Gungahlin/Hall 124.00 
Triple Depth - Woden 136.00 

Re-open for all subsequent interments 
(in an allotment) 

Children's Garden - Gungahlin 295.00 
Children Garden - Woden 325.00 
Headsone areas - Woden 871.00 
Vault - Gungahlin 129.00 
Vault - Woden 142.00 
All other areas - Gungahlin/Hall 616.00 
All other areas - Woden 678.00 
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THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

Interment of Ashes 

Memorial Gardens (an allotment or in a vault) - Gungahlin/Hall 
Memorial Gardens (an allotment or in a vault) - Woden 
an existing allotment - Gungahlin/Hall 
an existing allotment - Woden 
Wall of Remembrance 
Scattering in Shrub Beds - Gungahlin 
Scattering in Shrub Beds - Woden 

144.00 
158.00 
144.00 
158.00 
20.00 
20.00 
22.00 

Interment Fees - Saturday. Sunday & Public Holidays 
(Preparation for and burial in a standard allotment) 

Children's Garden - Gunghalin 
Children's Garden - Woden 
Vault - Gungahlin 
Vault - Woden 
All other areas - Gungahlin/Hall 
All other areas - Woden 

611.00 
672.00 
443.00 
487.00 

1,149.00 
1,264.00 

Re-open for all subsequent interments 

Children's Garden - Gungahlin 
Children's Garden - Woden 
All other areas - Gungahlin 
All other areas - Woden 
Vault - Gungahlin 
Vault - Woden 

543.00 
597.00 

1,030.00 
1133.00 
446.00 
487.00 

Interment of Ashes 

Memorial Gardens - Gungahlin 
Memorial Gardens - Woden 
an existing allotment - Gungahlin/Hall 
an existing allotment - Woden 
Wall of Remembrance 
Scattering in Shrub Beds - Gungahlin 
Scattering in Shrub Beds - Woden 

434.00 
477.00 
434.00 
477.00 
310.00 
310.00 
341.00 
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THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

Plaque Fees 
Supplying, inscribing and fixing) 

Vase 
Single bronze plaque - Gungahlin/Hall 
Single bronze plaque - Woden 
Small single bronze plaque 
Double bronze plaque 
Detachable plate for Double bronze plaque 
Bronze/Chrome plaque 
Book plaque 
Book of Life plaque 
Book of Life (2nd page) 
Bronze plaque (Jewish) - Gungahlin 
Bronze plaque (Jewish) - Woden 
Memorial Gardens plaque - Gungahlin 
Memorial Gardens plaque - Woden 
Babies Rose Garden plaque - Gungahlin 
Babies Rose Garden plaque - Woden 
Teddy Bear plaque - Gungahlin 
Teddy Bear plaque - Woden 
Wall of Remembrance plaque 
Ex-Service plaque - Gungahlin 
Ex-Service plaque - Woden 
Refurbishing plaque - Gungahlin/Hall 
Refurbishing plaque - Woden 

20.00 
310.00 
341.00 
228.00 
499.00 
144.00 
262.00 
372.00 
390.00 
210.00 
389.00 
428.00 
161.00 
177.00 
186.00 
205.00 
350.00 
385.00 
139.00 
315.00 
346.00 

82.00 
90.00 

Photo Fees 

Black & White Ceramic Photo - Gungahlin 
Coloured Ceramic Photo - Gungahlin 
Black & White Ceramic Photo - Woden 
Coloured Ceramic Photo - Woden 

200.00 
200.00 
220.00 
220.00 

Administrative Fees 

Transfer Fee for an Exclusive Right or Reservation - Gungahlin/Hall 
Transfer Fee for an Exclusive Right or Reservation - Woden 

47.00 
52.00 

Application for a permit to erect a monument, tablet, gravestone, 
kerbing. railing or other structure on an allotment 

in Headstone areas 
in Family Estate areas 
in Children's Garden area 

300.00 

180.00 

130.00 
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THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

Service Fee (for any service provided by the Trust but not 
covered by a specific fee) - per hour 

Gungahlin/Hall 47.00 
Woden 52.00 

Exhumation Fees 

Exhumation and re-burial in same allotment (not including 
removal and replacement of any monument or other improvement) 

from a grave 1,139.00 
from a vault 332.00 

Exhumation and re-burial in another allotment in a 
Trust cemetery (not including work on a monument and excluding 
allotment and maintenance fee 

from a grave 1,941.00 
from a vault (Gungahlin) 730.00 
from a vault (woden) 803.00 

Exhumation to another cemetery (not including removal 
and replacement of any monument or other improvements) 

from a grave 984.00 
from a vault 337.00 

Exhumation of Ashes 139.00 

Other Fees 

Purchase and Installation of a Vault (not including 
allotment or maintenance fee) 

Gungahlin 3,033.00 
Woden 3,336.00 

Babies Rose Garden 
Gungahlin 186.00 
Woden 205.00 

Check Depth of an existing burial allotment 
Gungahlin/Hall 129.00 
Woden 142.00 
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THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999 

Dedication Seat (including plaque) - already in Cemetery 825.00 
Dedication Seat (including plaque) - new seat 2,200.00 

Late Fee 
Gungahlin 

Weekdays - arrival after 4.00pm 161.00 
Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays 
arrival after 12.00 pm 161.00 

Woden 
Weekdays - arrival after 4.00pm 177.00 
Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays 
arrival after 12.00 pm 177.00 

Ex-Service - Headstone and Vase 
Gungahlin 217.00 
Woden 239.00 
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Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-09-10T10:58:53+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




