

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY CEMETERIES ACT 1933 REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES

Instrument No. 42 of 1999

Under subsection 22A(1) of the Cemeteries Act 1933, I **REVOKE** the Determination of Fees made by Instrument No. 126 of 24 June 1998 notified in Gazette S167 of 29 June 1998, and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of the Act shall be as set out in the attached schedule.

The fees shall be effective from 1 March 1999.

Dated this twenty-sixth day of February 1999

Brendan Michael SmythMinister for Urban Services

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

FEES

Allotment and Maintenance Fees	Amount (\$)
Gungahlin Cemetery	
Lawn area - allot	280.00
Ex-Service area - allot	280.00
Children's Garden area (12 years & under) - allot	72.00
Headstone area - allot	456.00
Family Estate area (Double Allotment) - allot	709.00
Memorial Gardens (Ashes) - allot	201.00
Wall of Remembrance (ashes) - allot	285.00
Lawn area - maint	218.00
Ex-Service area - maint	218.00
Children's Garden area (12 yrs & under) - maint	218.00
Headstone area - maint	129.00
Family Estate area (Double Allotment) - maint	999.00
Memorial gardens (ashes) - maint	208.00
Wall of Remembrance (ashes) - maint	77.00
Woden Cemetery	
Lawn area - allot	616.00
Ex-Service area - allot	616.00
Children's Garden area (12 years & under) - allot	158.00
Headstone area - allot	1,003.00
Memorial Gardens (Ashes) - allot	398.00
Lawn area - maint	480.00
Ex-Service area - maint	480.00
Children's Garden area (12 yrs & under) - maint	480.00
Headstone area - maint	284.00
Memorial gardens (ashes) - maint	183.00
Hall Cemetery	
Headstone area - allot	119.00
Headstone area - maint	
Heaustone area - mannt	82.00

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

Reservation Fees (Reservation of an allotment)

Gungahlin & Hall Cemeteries

Reservation of a specific allotment by pre-paying the relevant fees plus an additional 50% of the allotment fee.

Reservation of an unspecified allotment, or the adjacent allotment at the time of burial by pre-paying the relevant fees.

Woden Cemetery

Reservation of a specific allotment by pre-paying the relevant fees

Interment Fees - Weekdays

(Preparation for and burial in a standard allotment)

Children's Garden - Gungahlin	362.00
Children's Garden - Woden	398.00
Headstone area - Gungahlin/Hall	730.00
Headstone area - Woden	1014.00
Vault - Gungahlin	129.00
Vault - Woden	142.00
All other areas - Gungahlin	730.00
All other areas - Woden	803.00
Triple Depth - Gungahlin/Hall	124.00
Triple Depth - Woden	136.00

Re-open for all subsequent interments

(in an allotment)

Children's Garden - Gungahlin	295.00
Children Garden - Woden	325.00
Headsone areas - Woden	871.00
Vault - Gungahlin	129.00
Vault - Woden	142.00
All other areas - Gungahlin/Hall	616.00
All other areas - Woden	678.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel–also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au Minister's Initials

THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

Interment of Ashes

Memorial Gardens (an allotment or in a vault) - Gungahlin/Hall Memorial Gardens (an allotment or in a vault) - Woden an existing allotment - Gungahlin/Hall an existing allotment - Woden Wall of Remembrance Scattering in Shrub Beds - Gungahlin Scattering in Shrub Beds - Woden	144.00 158.00 144.00 158.00 20.00 20.00 22.00
Interment Fees - Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays (Preparation for and burial in a standard allotment)	
Children's Garden - Gunghalin Children's Garden - Woden Vault - Gungahlin Vault - Woden All other areas - Gungahlin/Hall All other areas - Woden	611.00 672.00 443.00 487.00 1,149.00 1,264.00
Re-open for all subsequent interments	
Children's Garden - Gungahlin Children's Garden - Woden All other areas - Gungahlin All other areas - Woden Vault - Gungahlin Vault - Woden	543.00 597.00 1,030.00 1133.00 446.00 487.00
Interment of Ashes	
Memorial Gardens - Gungahlin Memorial Gardens - Woden an existing allotment - Gungahlin/Hall an existing allotment - Woden Wall of Remembrance Scattering in Shrub Beds - Gungahlin Scattering in Shrub Beds - Woden	434.00 477.00 434.00 477.00 310.00 310.00 341.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au.....

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

Plaque Fees

Supplying, inscribing and fixing)	
Vase	20.00
Single bronze plaque - Gungahlin/Hall	310.00
Single bronze plaque - Woden	341.00
Small single bronze plaque	228.00
Double bronze plaque	499.00
Detachable plate for Double bronze plaque	144.00
Bronze/Chrome plaque	262.00
Book plaque	372.00
Book of Life plaque	390.00
Book of Life (2nd page)	210.00
Bronze plaque (Jewish) - Gungahlin	389.00
Bronze plaque (Jewish) - Woden	428.00
Memorial Gardens plaque - Gungahlin	161.00
Memorial Gardens plaque - Woden	177.00
Babies Rose Garden plaque - Gungahlin	186.00
Babies Rose Garden plaque - Woden	205.00
Teddy Bear plaque - Gungahlin	350.00
Teddy Bear plaque - Woden	385.00
Wall of Remembrance plaque	139.00
Ex-Service plaque - Gungahlin	315.00
Ex-Service plaque - Woden	346.00
Refurbishing plaque - Gungahlin/Hall	82.00
Refurbishing plaque - Woden	90.00
Photo Fees	
Black & White Ceramic Photo - Gungahlin	200.00
Coloured Ceramic Photo - Gungahlin	200.00
Black & White Ceramic Photo - Woden	220.00
Coloured Ceramic Photo - Woden	220.00
Administrative Fees	
Transfer Fee for an Exclusive Right or Reservation - Gungahlin/Hall	47.00
Transfer Fee for an Exclusive Right or Reservation - Woden	52.00
Application for a permit to erect a monument, tablet, gravestone, kerbing, railing or other structure on an allotment	
in Headstone areas	300.00
in Family Estate areas	180.00
in Children's Garden area	130.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel–also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

Service Fee (for any service provided by the Trust but not covered by a specific fee) - per hour	
Gungahlin/Hall Woden	47.00 52.00
Exhumation Fees	
Exhumation and re-burial in same allotment (not including removal and replacement of any monument or other improvement)	
from a grave from a vault	1,139.00 332.00
Exhumation and re-burial in another allotment in a Trust cemetery (not including work on a monument and excluding allotment and maintenance fee	
from a grave from a vault (Gungahlin) from a vault (woden)	1,941.00 730.00 803.00
Exhumation to another cemetery (not including removal and replacement of any monument or other improvements)	
from a grave from a vault	984.00 337.00
Exhumation of Ashes	139.00
Other Fees	
Purchase and Installation of a Vault (not including allotment or maintenance fee)	
Gungahlin Woden	3,033.00 3,336.00
Babies Rose Garden Gungahlin	186.00
Woden	205.00
Check Depth of an existing burial allotment	120.00
Gungahlin/Hall Woden	129.00 142.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

THE CEMETERIES ACT 1933 ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1999

Dedication Seat (including plaque) - already in Cemetery Dedication Seat (including plaque) - new seat	825.00 2,200.00
Late Fee	
Gungahlin	
Weekdays - arrival after 4.00pm	161.00
Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays	
arrival after 12.00 pm	161.00
Woden	
Weekdays - arrival after 4.00pm	177.00
Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays	
arrival after 12.00 pm	177.00
Ex-Service - Headstone and Vase	
Gungahlin	217.00
Woden	239.00

Minister's Initials